Effect of Cost Reduction Programme and reduction of the BVG minimum interest rate

The effect on the embedded value and value of new business of implementing the
announced cost reduction programme and a reduction in the BVG minimum interest
rate to 3.25% is shown below. The value of new business is calculated on the basis of
the actual half year 2002 new business volumes but assuming that the planned cost
savings have been fully implemented.

Results assuming a 3.25% guaranteed rate and implementation of
the cost reduction programme
CHF millions Switzerland European

Union
Total

Embedded Value 4,990 2,491 7,482
Value of new business 7 62 70

The announced cost reduction programme envisages a reduction in expenses of CHF
515 million by 2004.  CHF 139 million of these expense reductions have already been
implemented and are taken into account in the base embedded value at 30 June 2002.

Sensitivities

The sensitivity of the results as at 30 June 2002 (after allowing for cost reductions)
has been calculated for changes to some of the key assumptions. The results were:

CHF millions Switzerland
Embedded
Value

European
Union
Embedded
Value

Total
Embedded
Value

Total Value of
six months
New Business

Base Values 4,990 2,491 7,482 70
Full implementation of a
3% equity backing ratio

-285 -94 -379 -14

1% reduction in risk
discount rate

+509 +173 +682 +20

0.5% decrease to
assumed investment
returns(1)

-845 -276 -1,121 -34

0.5% increase to
assumed investment
returns(1)

+460 +322 +782 +21

10% increase in market
value of equities

+390 +71 +461 0

10% increase in market
value of property assets

+601 +23 +625 0

Page 5 of 5

The weighted new money returns for the 3% equity allocation scenario are 4.05% for
Switzerland and 5.37% for European Union

(1) The change of 0.5% in investment returns is applied to the whole new money
return.  The calculations allow for changes to policyholder benefits where appropriate.

External Review

B&W Deloitte, consulting actuaries, has carried out:
• a review of the embedded value methodology and assumptions and also

the results as at 31 December 2001, and
• a limited review covering the same aspects as at 30 June 2002.

B&W Deloitte has also reviewed the results of the embedded value sensitivities (for